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UNITED STATES GO .NMENT

Memorandum
to :SAC, CLEVELAND (44-565) 

ATTN: SA McCANN

FROM : IC ROBERT L. JONES

date: 4/12/68

subject: MURKIN

A review of the 1968 Youngstown and Vicinity Telephone 
Book; and a review of the 1967-1968 Youngstown City 
Directory reflects no individuals by the name of ERIC STARVO 
GALT are contained therein.

The following individuals advised the name ERIC STARVO 
GALT, does not appear in their respective records; on 4/11/68:

Miss CORA FRY, Reporter, 
Youngstown Credit Bureau

Miss MARY GRACE WELSH, Clerk, 
Ident. Div., 

. Youngstown Police Department

Mr. ESTUS BARHAM, Ident. Officer, 
Mahoning County Sheriff’s Office 
Young s town, Ohio

Mr. HARRY SWANK, Asst. Auditor, 
Dollar Savings and Trust Co. 
Main Office, Youngstown, Ohio

Mr. C.W. STORM, Auditor, 
Union National Bank 
Main Office, Youngstown, Ohio

Mrs. DELPHINE KOSMO, Secretary, 
The Peoples Bank
Main Office, Youngstown, Ohio

Mr. HOWARD STEPHENSON, Asst. Cashier, 
Mahoning National Bank, 
Main Office, Youngstown, Ohio

5010-109.01

RLJ

Mr. R.M. RICHARDSON, Treasurer, 
Home Savings and Loan Co., 
Main Office, Youngstown, Ohio

SEARCHED INDEXED
SERIAUZEO^^FILED^Ji--------

APR1 5 1968
FBI —CLEVELAND ^

Buy U.S1. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



Transmit the following in ____________________________________________________________
(Type in plain text or code)

... AIRTEL AIR MAIL IVia________________________  _______________________________________________________ I
(Priority or Method of Mailing) 

---------------------------------------------------*___________

TO: SAC, ALBANY

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P

RE; MURKIN ^^

In an effort to assist in handling administratively 
the reams of material being submitted to Memphis Division as 
office of origin, it is requested all offices in submission of 
messages use caption which will aid in handling paper. For 
example, should your office have investigation to report in 
connection with a. specific suspect it would aid if, before entering 
into ths body of text, you would utilize sub-heading after reference, 
such as ’’SUSPECT - JOHN ALLEN DOE,” or another appropriate caption 
might be "LAUNDRY CHECKS."

Suitable sub-headings on communications will greatly 
facilitate the handling of material. Please comply,

2 ALBANY (AM)

2 ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES (AM)

1 MEMPHIS

RGJ:BN
(109)





4/11/68

A I R T E L

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-33861) .
(ATTN: FBI LABORATORY) . . .

FROM; SAC, MIAMI (44-1854) (F) / -

SUBJECT: MURKIN . . - • ’ .
■ (OO:MEMPHIS) '

Enclosed for the Bureau, Birmingham, and Memphis 
is one xerox copy of Garber shipping slip #52360. Also 
enclosed for the Cleveland Division are two copies of Garber 
shipping slip #52360. . .

KATHRIN HOBSON, Pittsburgh Plate Glass Company, 
17851 N.W. Miami Ct., Miami, Fla., advised she had ordered 
some stationery supplies from the A. L, Garber Company, 
printers, Ashland, Ohio, through the Pittsburgh Plate 
Glass Co., and it arrived at Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co., 
Miami, Fla., 4/10/68. •

■ Mrs. HOBSON advised she opened the outer package 
and removed one inner package and started to restove a second 
inner package when she noticed a 3 inch by % inch piece of 
paper which had been ripped from the package copy of the 
shipping bill. Written on this slip of paper was, ”Dr. Rev. 
MARTIN L. KING will be dead by 4/4/68.” This slip of paper 
together with the shipping bill was taped with cellophane

- 4 - Bureau (Enea. 4) (RM)
_ (1 - Package Copy)

/*7“ Cleveland (Encs. 2) (RM)
- Memphis (Enc. 1)

1 - Birmingham (Enc. 1)
1 - Miami
DNJ/Vjl • •’ '
(10)

■<CHED----------- ^INDEXED
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MM 44-1854' . . . > ’ ' •' ■ ■ . ;

tape to a package of paper pads,

. . Mrs« HOBSON advised the Garber shipping number is
52360 and was picked up by United Parcel Service on 4/5/68, 
and delivered on 4/10/68, - ' . -•

. . * Enclosed for the FBI Laboratory are two pieces
of wrapping paper and a cardboard box, described as follows:

1. A piece of brown wrapping paper containing 
. -'f a label bearing the number 777, a Garber 

. . / . shipping slip containing the number 52360,
a 3 inch by V inch slip of paper ripped from 
the shipping slip, and a. piece of cellophane

’ -• ■7 . •’ ; tape, ; ' ^ \ • . ' ’; ; ’ • ' ‘ : .

2. A piece of brown wrapping paper with a label 
. - attached bearing the number 6829.

■ 3, ’ A cardboard box, . , .

1^.: ’ ‘ ' ' ’ • - ■ ’’ • . ' ’

FBI Laboratory is requested to examine the hand­
writing on the 3 inch by % inch slip of paper attached to 
item 1 for possible comparison purposes and to examine the 
cellophane tape on item 1 for possible comparison pur­
poses,* • ■. • ‘ i ‘

- .Thereafter the FBI Identification Division is 
requested to examine these 3 items for any fingerprints,

CLEVELAND: ' . ' : • ’ ".;\ > -y-y: 7

. ' . ' AT ASHLAND, OHIO ’ : ’ ' ,

1, Will locate and interview officials of the 
Garber Company to determine who was responsible for packing



' MM 44-1854 /•■ " - - ' <<>■ •"

/ ;^ ' 2. Will thereafter interview this individual .,
and/or ethers to determine who wrote the note as mentioned 

V.t above regarding the killing of MARTIN L. KING. J:.::. ,



AIRTEL

'4/12/6&.

FROM'

'; S AC, ATLANTA5'- .AND,S^C ■, CLEVELAND

■ ...SAC/ CINCIWATI (157/1803) (P> . ;

SUBJECT:?. MURKIN
CR -' 
oo-MPgis

Be?Bureau ■ teletype,-479/68 -■ 3:4Y PM^

?'?. ?s. ?/Investigatiop-.-at?Columbus ^ locate., .
Therabseal’ -Marking Machines■ manufactured, by ITexflU-?., ?' 
Marking ’Machine.-Co..-, ■•Syracuse, .-New ybrlt,?-determined/?.
•that' Acme.. Laundry and' Dry ./Cleaning Company./.- 454 'East ■': ? 
Main. -StrePt^/Gplumbus',?.'formerly .owned’’by three pf/;?- ' 
'■ttes'e?.machines.7?-®ey?>^ .to the-following: 'v'??;

5 ? 1'.; Sno-wkite 'Laundry’ and-'Cleanort,.' Inc7 '■-;■
-•‘••115 Flint Avenue?. :?■?■.'..’■?./"•?'.'?■'??' V-

' . ’Albany-,., Georgia '317.07/’ • /‘‘ .??..? ’ ;•

■2, YMCA,?- Cleveland/. Ohio

i3 . upward good/ ? - v ..? -: /
' Barberton Laundry '.and ’Dry’'Cleaners/,' ?r ? " ?’?-?

/•/■•1050’ Northview Avenue, ’.; .,,'?•-?•■' "?■• -.
/ .Barberton,?Ohib^i

'-■■.■The above -'is ‘lor .information ‘ ih' event ■respective??'■< ?
. divisions.; have .not- located these'-machines ior examination.

/.-.hs/instruct^ reJButel. . ? • ': .

?-S-Atianta. ; . .■?,-?//?■?',.'?/■'••'
"^Cleveland--' ^?\?.-
.? l?tophit (Info) ? J '

.1-Cincinnati .,'???':-^ ; .7 ? ' ;'7’'???:??/'?-' /.<??■?

WG/blh
(6) r ’



4-13-68

a Intel air wall special delivery

to: sac, louisville (44-947)

FRM; DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38801)

KE: KURKIN

Re Mi Uuifville and Cleveland 4-12-68. .

Latent fingerprint# and latent impression this ease net 
Identical fingerprints naMd suspect HAROU> WILLARD VILS ON, 
FBI #802 883 C. ^^.^M^waii^^

Ho pals print* available her* for WILSON. ^

DAS/lvc



Routing Slip .
0-7 (Rgv. 9-7.5-67)

TO; SAC, --

(Copies to Offices Checked)

| Albany 
Q Albuquerque 
| | Anchorage

A llanta 
n Baltimore 
| | Birmingham 
Q Boston , 
| 1 Buffalo 
(3 Butte 
f' | Charlotte 
| ~| Chicago 
f n pin n a j 1
Ty1 C1 e v o 
T~~| iambi a 
| 1 Dallas 
I | Denver 
|~H Detroit 
□ El Paso 
| 3 Honolulu

p ] Houston 
j 1 Indianapolis 
CH Jackson 
(3 I Jacksonville 
I 3 Kansas City 
Q3 Knoxville 
I 3 Las Vegas 
P | Little Rock 
| | Los Angeles • 
[ j Louisville 
[ ] Memphis 
r~ I Miami 
[3 Milwaukee *

Minneapolis
I I Mobile* 
| | Newark 
(3J New Haven 
| | New Orleans 
I | Now York City

[ J Norfolk 
O Oklahoma City 
I 1 Omaha, 
P3 Philadelphia 
□ Phoenix 
I 1 Pittsburgh 
[~ 1 Portland 
[ | Richmond
| 1 Sacramento 
I J St., Louis 
p ) Salt Lake City 
P J San Antonio 
(3 San Diego 
| San Francisco 
□ San Juan 
| ] Savannah 
| | Seattle 
| 1 Springfield

Dale 4-11-68

i | Tampa
PJ Washington Field
F3 Quantico I

TO LEGAT; .
PJ Bern 
p | Bo n n 
|__ | Bueno's Aires 
|—| Hong Kong 
O London
P3 Manila
□3 Mexico, D.F, 
| J Ottawa 
PJ Paris 
□ Rome
( | Santo Domingo
| I Tokyo

RE; MURKIN

. | | For information
Retent ion 

P3 optional
For appropriate

Cxi action (_3 Su rep, by ________ ------

| ] The enclosed is for your Information. If used in a future report, | | conceal 
. • all sources, | 3 paraphrase contents.

Remarks;

| | Enclosed are corrected pages from report of SA
dated

-—-Enclosed are photographs of artist conception
of unknown subject in this case as described 
by witnesses in Birmingham and Memphis 
respectively.

Under no circumstances should anyone be told
this investigation 
captioned matter.

is in connection with

Enc. <jO 

Buflle 
Urii'le .

APR 1 5 ‘960
FBI-— CLEvEUyip

^W^Lif





OFTDONAL FORM MD. 10
MAY 1882 EDITION
GSA FPMR (4! CFR) f<M-H.«

UNITED STATES
GC^BLmENT

Memorandum
to :SAC, C LEVEL AIM'D date: U“15-68

FROM :HAROLD A. LATUKKA

subject: KURKIN

On ^15-68 S. JANICE BATES, 19509 Longbrook Rd., Cleveland 
Ohio, (921-11762 onica y’aSvised she is employed at Tiles
of Clay, 26001/Aurora Rd,, Bedford Hgts., Ohio (232-9119).

!« □me
EDWARD MA LG

She staged she has re-married and was once married to JOHN 
(address unknown), but-she has his telephone number

Sh stated her former husband could be suspect in MURKIN, as 
he drives a white Mustang and recently has called her up asking  
her to/leav@ present husband and come back with him, stating he 
has n 50 foot boat, new ear, new home,. She stated previously 
he had no money at all.

She stated MALONEZ has long police record and now under assumed 
name.

BATES explained it could be her imagination, as she had been 
married before to MALONEY.

If contacted she wished to be called first, as her new husband 
may not understand.

HAL/hal

Buy U.S, Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5019-100-01
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/ MAY 1882 EDITION
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UNITED STATES GO

Memorandum
SAC date: 4-16-68

FROM : ASAC JAMES L. STARTZELL

subject: MURKIN 
CR

This is to record several phne calls between 7:45 AM 
and 8:45 AM today.

Supervisor LONG, Extension 513, called from the Bureau
first to inquire as to the results of our inquiry at Firestone 
concerning the tires found on the Mustang recovered in Atlanta. 
He stated that the Legat from Mexico City communication had 
asked whether or not the tires were white sidewalls and did 
they bear the legend SIN CAMARA. Mr. LONG wanted to be called 
back immediately. .

I called Supervisor HARDING in Atlanta who confirmed 
the fact that the information we obtained on 4-12-68 from 
Firestone and furnished to Atlanta had been incorporated in 
a teletype from Atlanta to the Bureau either on the evening 
of the 12th or early on the 13th, but in discussion with him 
I notes/that the inquiry we had made before did not include 
the two questions LONG is now asking as to white sidewalls and 
the legend SIN CAMARA.

I called Mr. LONG back and told him that apparently
the questions he has in front of him were not those sent to 
Cleveland before, but were additional questions the Legat is 
now asking and that they would be questions that Atlanta would 
have to answer. They can only be answered by someone who 
has the car and the tires in front of them.

After rechecking the communication in front of him,
Mr. LONG agreed and stated that he would contact Atlanta 
and resolve the problem and we would have to do nothing further 
with Firestone, UAC.

(NOTE In conversation with HARDING, he mentioned
that Atlanta had come up with a picture of GALT which is fair 
and described by acquaintances as being a good likeness, but 
there has been no dissemination of it to date and nothing is.
being said about it.) 'T V y -

44-565 
JLS’cmh 
(2)

SEARCHED. 

SERIAUZEE
INDEXED,

£31 —CLEVELAND

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Saving
5010-106-01



CV 44-565

NOTE,: After reviewing this file in connection with
this inquiry, I can find no copy of Atlanta's communication 
to Bureau which sets forth our inquiry at Firestone. I 
suggest for the completion of our file that SA ELLIS dictate 
for the file the results of his inquiry which were subsequently 
telephonically given to Atlanta, if this has not already 
been done.



0*0

F B I

Dato: 4/15/68
Transmit the following in.

(Tyoc in plaintext or code)

Via Ah’tel
(Priority)

To: SAC, Miami (44-1854)

From: Director, j^BI (44-38861)

MUREIN

Reurairtel 4/11/68.

• One latent fingerprint of value was developed on label attached
to a piece of wrapping paper, Q124. One latent fingerprint and five latent 
palm prints were developed on submitted box, QI26. No latent impressions 
of value were developed on .piece of brown wrapping paper, QI25, shipping 
slip or. three-inch piece of paper ripped from shipping slip, and a piece of 
cellophane tape. •

„ One latent fingerprint on Q126 is identical with a finger
impression of SA Daniel Niel Jellison. The remaining latent fingerprint h 
not identical with fingerprints of Jellison. Palm prints of Jellison are not 
available in our files for comparison purposes.

The unidentified latent impressions are not identical with the 
latent impressions previously reported and remaining unidentified in this 
case. .

Specimens are being returned under separate cover.

Laboratory report separate.

Submit appropriate elimination print

x - Memphis (44-1987)
1 - Birmingham (44-1740)

Sent Via

SEARCHED.........^INDEXED 
SERIALIZED../.ftOtLED..,,

APR 1 R i

___M
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UNITED STATES G
c^Brnment

Memorandum
to : SAC, CLEVELAND (44-565) date: 4/15/63

ATTENTION: SA MARTIN P. MC CANN, JR.

^om : IC ROBERT L. JONES

subject: MURKIN

Re Bureau teletype to all continental offices, 
4/9/68.

The following individuals advised their laundry 
and cleaning establishments do not use a Thermo Seal marking 
machine to identify laundry processed at their respective 
companies and advised they knew of no one in this area using 
a red cloth tag to identify their item.

The following individuals were contacted on 
April 10, 1968;

Mr. BEN SLOAN,
Acme Cleaners and Dryers

Mrs. MARTHA PIZZULO,
Bel-Del Cleaners

Mr. C. G. ALEXANDER,
Belmont Dry Cleaning Shop

Mr. CHUCK DAVIS,
Bill Mattica’s One Hour Cleaners

Mrs. KATHY ABEID,
Blare’s Responsible Cleaners and Furriers

' Mr. E. M. SPENCER,
Blue Ribbon Cleaners

Mr. JOHN HORST,
Dale Cleaners

Buy U.S. Saving Bands Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



CV 44-565

Mrs. LOUISE FM, 
Fusco Cleaners

Miss PHYLLIS GIOBBY, 
Ideal Laundry and Dry Cleaning

Mrs. CLARA STEWART, 
Cliff’s Dry Cleaning and Haberdashery

Mr. JOE POPOVICH, 
Creed Cleaner

Mrs. PAULINE DELOST, 
Delost Cleaners

Mr. LES DAVIS, Manager,
Dot-Less Cleaners, 
West Park Cleaners 
and Mill Creek Cleaners

Miss ALICE ELLIS, 
Ellis Dry Cleaners

Mr. MIKE ESSAD, 
Essad Cleaners

Mr. JACK THULLIVAN, 
Jet One-Hour Cleaners

Miss MICHELLE POSEY, 
J and J Cleaners

Mrs. MARY JANE MORRIS, ' 
La France Dry Cleaners

Mr. MARTIN TIERNEY,
Martin Dry Cleaning and Laundry

Mr. ANDREW KRAINOCK, ‘
Masters Tuxedo Rental

Mr. BILL O’NEILL, 
O’Neill Dry Cleaning

Miss WILMA WARE, 
Penna’s Cleaners and Launders

- 2 -



CV 44-565

Mrs. VIVIAN POSEY, 
Quality Cleaners

Mrs. M. SANTUCCI, 
Sinkel’s Dry Cleaning and Laundry

Mrs. THERESA DELUCIA, 
Society Dry Cleaners and Weavers

Mr. HENRY NEWMAN, 
Thornton Laundry and Dry Cleaning Company

Miss PEGGY REILEY, 
Truman’s Cleaners and Launders

Mr. JOE CASAL, 
Youngstown Service, Laundry and Comet Cleaners, Inc.

The following establishments were also contacted 
with negative results:

Comet Cleaners, Inc.

Esquire One-Hour Cleaners

Grace Roof’s Fashion Cleaners

Johnston Dry Cleaning and Laundry

Mattinat Dry Cleaning and Tailoring

Neumann Dry Cleaning Company

Rondinelli’s Cleaners

Town and Country Dry Cleaners

3



. . .' < 4/15/68
PLAIN TEXT . ■ -

TELETYPE URGENT . . ' ‘ .

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS .

FROM: . SAC, NEW YORK (44-1609)

MURKIN; CIVIL RIGHTS; 00: MEMPHIS .

RE CLEVELAND TELETYPE TO THE BUREAU DATED APRIL

TEN LAST. . ■•

GEORGE MURROW, AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, NEW YORK 

CITY, ADVISED HIS INDEX OF INSURANCE CLAIMS CONTAINS NO 

INFORMATION CONCERNING ERIC STARVO GALT. HE STATED 

HE HAD NO KNOWLEDGE OF AN INDEX PERTAINING TO A FOREIGN 

BUREAU. •

UNSUBSHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
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UNITED STATES G NMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, CLEVELAND (44-565) DATE: 4/16/68

ATTENTION:- SA MARTIN P. MG CANN, JR.

FROM SA MORRIS E. ELLER

subject:

I On 4/13/68, SILAS D. H^WN±. 1182 Me Kinley Aye., 
Akron, Olfio, telephone Tr£n<T^on 
dM^S^^SWt Goodrich on the 2-10|PM shift, telephonic ally 
contacted the Cleveland Office of the FBI and furnished 
the following information: . .

He advised he had seen in the newspapers and 
on television the artist conception photo of the assasin 
of Rev. MARTIN LUTHER KING On Friday evening 4/12/68, he 
saw a person in the parking lot of Kroger's Store, 
Arlington St., Akron, Ohio, who met the description of 
the assasin. This person he waw was described as a. 
white, male, 5'8'’/ 160=165 lbs., biondish hair, slender 
build, wearing a Jorown suit .and brown hat. He got out 
of a 1966 or M67^old colored Cadillac bearing 1967 
Ohio licenseJUIH^This person appeared to be a salesman 
as he had sevIff^Rats hanging in the car.

BROW'said he observed this individual for 
about 5-10. minutes and was furnishing the information to 
the FBI for any use the FBI might want tomake out of it.

MEE/pas



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

Via TELETYPE

FBI |

. Date: 4/16/68
PLAINTEXT_____________________ I

TType in plaintext or code) I

URGENT___________________________ i
(Priority)

----- ----------- :—r----------------- j______

TO DIRECTORj FBI (44-38861), ATTN. IDENTIFICATION DIVISION,

LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION.

FROM SAC, CLEVELAND (44-565) ip

MURKIN.

ON APRIL SIXTEEN INSTANT, MRS. JANICE BATES, ONE NINE 

FIVE ZERO NINE LONGBROOK RD., CLEVELAND, OHIO, ADVISED THAT HER 

EX-HUSBAND, JOHN EDWARD MALONEY, MIGHT BE CONSIDERED A SUSPECT 

IN THIS CASE ALTHOUGH SHE HAD NO FACTUAL DATA TO SUPPORT HER 

STATEMENT. SHE EXPLAINED THAT AS OF APRIL THIRTEEN LAST 

MALONEY WAS IN CLEVELAND DRIVING A WHITE MUSTANG CONVERTIBLE 

WITH A BLACK TOP. SHE HAD NOT PREVIOUSLY SEEN HER EX-HUSBAND

SINCE AUG. SIXTYSEVEN WHEN HE WAS IN FLORIDA. SHE INDICATED HER 

EX-HUSBAND HAD A RECORD FOR ARMED ROBBERY AND HAD DONE TIME.

RECORDS, CLEVELAND PD, REFLECT JOHN EDWARD MALONEY, BORN 

CLEVELAND, OHIO, FIVE FOOT TEN AND ONE-HALF

ONE NINETY LBS., HAS FBI NO. SEVEN NINE SEVEN FIVE TWO NINE B, 

AND CLEVELAND PD NO. ONE ZERO FIVE EIGHT SEVEN NINE.

Pll

Pll

MALONEY AND COMPARE WITH LATENTS IN CAPTIONED CASE

AIRMAIL COPY TO MEMPHIS

LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION REQUESTED TO LOCATE PRINTS OF

Per
Special Agent in Charge

END.
... JJB/mls

(2)
App^el Memphis
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GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES
.iiiiBniimiii,

(JBB<NMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, CLEVELAND (44-565) DATE: 4/16/68

ATTENTION: SA MARTIN P. MC CANN, JR.

FROM :

SA JOHN J. JUREY

subject:
MURKIN

On April 8, 1968, Mr. TED BROOKER, Union Central 
Life Insurance Company, 3101 Euclid Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio, 
telephone EX 1-1720, telephonically contacted Complaint 
Clerk HAROLD A. LATUKKA and advised that one of his employees, 
AGNES DELL ANGELO, advised that her roommate has been dating 
a golf pro at Oakwood Country Club, who closely resembles 
the artist’s conception of the individual who killed Dr. 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. Mr. BROOKER stated Miss DELL ANGELO 
is in his office and would be available for interview.

Mr. BROOKER stated that in the event he was not 
in the office, the contacting Agent should see RICHARD 
LECHNER, who is familiar with the situation.

JJj/drm

9010-100-01



• ; SAC, CLEVELAND (157-1089) \< 4/16/68
ATTENTION: Supervisor HOWARDS. ARENDT .

. SA I4ICHAEL J. 'MAHANEY, JR. v

•■ LAWRENCE SEATON • •
RACIAL SOURCE ' " " .z / / ? " ■' '

•. J.'.. GHETTO ARRAS . • ./■; ^-^'..’ - . /•■. ;. ;/\. .

Re memo of SA MICHAEL J. MAHANEY, JR. dated 4/9/68 - .
at Cleveland, • • •

.... J , ‘' This is to advise that on April 5, 1968, SEATON was 
advised by SA MAHANEY to make'some inquiries throughout the 
ghetto areas in Cleveland, Ohio, in an effort by him, SEATON, . 
to determine whether, or not any racial disturbances were being 
planned in these areas, particularly Hough, Outhwaite and 
Cedar neighborhoods as a result of the assassination of - •*
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., which had occurred in Memphis, .

. Tennessee on April 4, 1968, \ :...•., ••:••.... . ■ . / - / * ■ . •

\ On the same date, SEATON advised SA MAHANEY that he
made his rounds throughout the ghetto areas in Cleveland as . ?

■ requested and that there was a lot to. talk in the areas regarding
the death of ICING, however, things were relatively quiet and
as best he could determine, ho disturbances of any kind had • - ’ 
been planned for those areas.'/-\ ‘/f. ’ ' ~.\ 5 ?. . ” ’■ =

■ /'\--’V SEATON further advised. SA MAHANEY that on the evening ' 
' of April 4, 1968, the Mayor of Cleveland as well as other officials, 

athletes, social workers, were out in the streets in these areas / 
• . - advising the people to keep calm in this time of crisis.. . ■'.

■ • In conclusion,' SEATON advised SA MAHANEY that he would
• ‘ be alert for any information of value relative to any disturbances

. occurring in these areas and would contact SA MAHANEY as soon as 
he obtained any information relative to this matter* -/ •.„. -

‘ On April 8 4 9, 1968, SEATON, recontacted SA MAHANEY '
and advised that things were still quite in the ghetto areas

?. of Cleveland and that he had heard of no rumbles in the . . . • •
streets relative to any racial disturbances occurring in the . . '
ghetto areas. Again SEATON reiterated that he would/maintain .
contact in these areas and in the event any information should 

’ ~ develop concerning any disturbances, he would immediately 
■- apprise SA MAHANEY of same;./:

' .1 - 46-3321/ .
■ . 1-44-565.-^ :



' It is ; to. be noted itti^ SWCS continues to '
digplay, azkeen interest in -being, of... assistance to the ®I"as; ■ 
exhlMted,in h^ attitud£..in'casezeaptl^ < "
■WO© COLEIM .atox;'®.AJj/?^.(ClevBlantfMie#M321} 
Wcli-is- assigned to ;SA ^lOM .andziii vleiLof ds^ '
cooperative > Mt 1W^ -he' should te ephtlnued'as a-racial' • 
source in the-.Cleveland-.|m,'. ' z ' \;\.\ '-■■■ ' .
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UNITED STATES GO

Memorandum
TO SAC, CLEVELAND (44-565) DATE: 4/16/63

ATTENTION: SA MARTIN P. MC CANN, JR.

FROM :
SA JOHN J. JUREY

subject:
MURKIN

Banks and savings and loan associations listed 
in the current Cleveland Yellow Pages were telephonically 
contacted on April 10 and 11, 1963, in an effort to determine 
if they had any kind of accounts open or closed on the name 
ERIC STARVO GALT. All financial institutions contacted 
advised they could find no record for GALT. In many instances 
the main office of the institution was contacted with 
instructions that they check their central files, if they 
utilize this system, or that they contact their branches. 
The institutions contacted are listed below, however, for 
brevity purposes, the address is not listed:

BANKS

American National Bank :

Bank of Cleveland

Capital National Bank

Central National Bank

Cleveland Trust Company .

Community National Bank

Continental Bank ■'

Euclid National Bank •.

5010*108-01

National City Bank
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SAVINGS AND LOANS

Beachwood Savings and Loan •

Broadview Savings and Loan 

Brooklyn Savings and Loan 

Citizens Federal Savings and Loan 

Cleveland Federal Savings and Loan 

Cuyahoga Savings Association 

East Cleveland Savings and Loan 

First Federal Savings and Loan Association of Cleveland 

First Federal Savings and Loan Association of Lakewood 

Home Federal Savings and Loan Association of Lakewood 

Keystone Savings and Loan 

Lincoln Savings and Loan 

Metropolitan Savings and Loan , 

Ohio Savings Association 

Orleans Federal Savings and Loan 

Parkview Federal Savings and Loan 

Parma Savings Company 

Peoples Savings and Loan .

Pioneer Savings and Loan 

Progress Savings and Loan 

Quincy Savings and Loan 

Ridgewood Savings and Loan 

Rocky River Savings Association .

- 2 -
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St. Clair Savings Association 

Second Federal Savings and Loan 

Security Federal Savings and Loan 

Shaker Savings Association 

Southwestern Savings and Loan 

State Savings and Loan 

Strongsville Savings and Loan 

Suburbia Savings Association 

Superior Savings and Loan 

Third Federal Savings and Loan 

Thrift Federal Savings and Loan . 

Union Savings Association 

United Savings Association 

Washington Federal Savings and Loan 

West Side Federal Savings and Loan 

Women’s Federal Savings and Loan

3
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UNITED STATES GO

Memorandum
to^Z : SAC (ljl|-565)

FROM : GARY D. SHINN

subject: MURKIN

date: lj-16-68

This date at 6:l[0 PM Francis M. O’Shea 1356 
Eleanor St., ^oledo, Ohio phone U7U-1895, te'lephonically con- 
tacte'd the CV office stating he felt he might have some info, 
on captioned case that would be of intrust to the FBI.

O’Shea stated he workd for Owens Illinois Glass 
Co., Westwood ave., Toledo, Ohio and that Ron Basara a co-worker 
returned from Memphis, Tennessee the day after the assassination 
of Martin 1. King and at this time stated he was considering 
returning to occupation of seaman in the near, future. O’Shea 
stated Basara freely states he does not like King*

O’Shea described Basara W/M, ;age 27 - 31, 170 lbs. 
dark brown hair, 5’10”, neat. ‘

CV indices negative re BON BASARA®

SERlALPFn

GDS/gs

Bay U.S'. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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F B I

Date: 4—15—68
Transmit the following in____ __ _________________ ___ __ .____ _________ —---- ------- —---------------—

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Ajrtel________________ Airmail____________ .______________________
(Priority)

To: SAC, Cleveland (44-565) 

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

Rearlet 4-11-68.

X The thirteen latent fingerprints and one lament impression 
not previously compared and twenty one latent palm prints not 
identical submitted fingerprints and palm prints A 
Kaminski, FBI #481 429 E, U.S. Army Service

Submitted prints retained Identification Division.

2- SAC, Memphis (44-1987)

Sent Via _________________________________________. M Per------- ----------------------------
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GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES G'.u
-Memorandum

FROM

subject:

SAC, CLEVELAND (44-565)

SA JAMES F. KELLY

MURKIN 
CR

date: 4/17/68

Re Albany airtel to Bureau* 4/11/68; and Cincinnati 
airtel to Cleveland, 4/12/68.

Re: Thermo Seal Marking Machine

The following locations of Thermo Seal Marking Machines, 
in Cleveland, were contacted by SA JAMES F. KELLY on 
April 16, 1968, and no information was obtained regarding 
tape ”02B-6":

BMS Laundry Machinery Co.
10516 Madison Avenue

Mrs. ETHEL FOSSBERG, Office Manager, advised that her 
records reflect Thermo Seal Marking Machine Number SR-31770 
and SR-31771 were obtained on December 15, 1967, from the 
Peerless Laundry, owner - H. ROTHMAN, Elyria, Ohio, 
which concern went out of business. These machines are 
still in her possession.

. Checker Cleaners
1570 Bast 105th Street

BEN LICHTMAN, owner, advised that he has one Thermo Seal 
Marking Machine, but that it has not been used by the 
company in about two years. He advised that tape 
marking "02B-6” was not familiar to him.

Cleveland Laundry
2934 Carnegie Avenue

HENRY WILLIAMS, Plant Superintendent, advised his company 
has two Thermo Seal Machines; however, they used a 
stripped tape and a different code number system. He 
stated that tape marking "02B-6" is not his company tape, 
and it is not familiar to him. 5

SOI 0-108X11

JFK/lmg LX 
(2) r

SEARCHED..

SERIAUU-n

Buy US. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings

.INDEXED.



cv 44-565

Laundromatic
8315 Euclid Avenue

It was noted that this address is no longer in 
existence.

Mr. BEN LICHTMAN, Checker Cleaners, advised that 
Laundromatic is now operating as Menk Bros. Laundry, 643 
East 103rd Street.

SA KELLY previously had checked Menk Bros. Laundry 
with negative results.

Swift Cleaners 
^8900 Euclid Avenue

SA KELLY had previously contacted this concern 
with negative results. The results of this contact were 
set out previously in another memo.

Re Cincinnati Airtel:

LUTHER PETTRY, Laundry Manager, YMCA, East 22nd and 
Prospect Avenue, advised that he has a Thermo Seal Marking 

, Machine; however, it has not been used by the YMCA since 
September, 1967.

PETTRY stated that tape marking ”02B-6” is not 
familiar to him, and he pointed out that when he used his 
machine, he did not use letters of the alphabet.

2 -



MAY IK2 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 

UNITED STATES GI^^RNMEOTT

Memorandum
to SAC, CLEVELAND (44-565) (P) date^/h/68

from SA JAMES O. LANG

subjectMURK IN

On 4/11/68, the 1967 phone directory for Ottawa, 
Columbus Grove, Continental, Gilboa, Glandorf, Kalida, 
Leipsig, Pandora, were checked with negative results as to 
the name GALT.

On 4/11/68, Mr KENNETH BALL, Chief of Police, 
Ottawa, Ohio, advised SA LANG he had never heard the name 
GALT in that area and had no record of anybody by that name 
in his files. • . •

On 4/11/68, Mr. EUGENEiFISCHBACH, Deputy Sheriff, 
Ottawa, Ohio, advised a review of his records failed to 
disclose the name GALT. ,

j On 4/11/68, SALLY SADAO, Putnam Credit Bureau, 
Ottawa, Ohio, advised SA LANG she had no one by the name of 
GALT in her files.

On 4/11/68, Mr. TOM SHEIDLER, First National Bank, 
Ottawa, Ohio, advised SA LANG his bank had no record of 
anyone by the name of GALT.

On 4/1'1/68, the 1967 telephone directory, 1967 
city directory, and 1968 county directory for VanWert 
City and VanWert County were reviewed by SA JAMES 0. LANG 
with negative results as to the name of GALT.

Mrs. JANE HARRIS, Deputy Sheriff, VanWert County, 
reviewed the records of the Sheriff’s Office and stated 
that she could find no one by the name GALT.

On 4/11/68, Sgt. ARTHUR GROVE, VanWert PD, advised 
SA LANG there was no one by the name of GALT in his files.

to anyone with the name GALT.
SEARCIi^J.

JOL/klg 
(2U

On 4/11/68, Mr. TOM MARTIN, Cashier, VanWert National 
Bak, VanWert, Ohio, advised SA LANG his files
reference

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
501C-108-01
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On 4/11/68, Mr. GLEN JENKINS, Cashier, Peoples 
Savings Bank, VanWert, advised SA LANG that,his files contain 
no reference to anyone with the name GALT.

On 4/11/68^ MARY REIDENBACH, VanWert Credit 
Bureau, advised she had no record of anyone by the name 
Of GALT.

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA STEPHEN FUNDERBURK:

On 4/11/68, Mr. WALTER POWERS, SO, Hardin County, 
Kenton, Ohio, checked his records with negative results 
for the name GALT.

On 4/11/68, MARJORIE SPILLMAN, Credit Bureau, 
Kenton, Ohio, advised she had no record by anyone by the 
name of GALT.

On 4/11/68, Lt. VAUGHN^LOWERY, Kenton, Ohio PD 
advised he had no record of anyone with the name GALT.

On 4/11/68, SA FUNDERBURK reviewed the 1967 
and 1968 telephone and city directories for Kenton, Ohio 
and Hardin County directory with negative results as to 
the name GALT.

AT ST. MARYS, CELINA, AND WAPAKONETA, OHIO

On 4/12/68, the following persons advised that 
they had made a discreet check of the name ERIC STARVO GALT 
with all of the banks, savings and loan companies, finance 
companies, credit bureaus, records of the PDs and SOs in 
their areas and ascertained no information whatsoever under 
the name ERIC GALT. They advised further that a check of the 
city telephone and local directories were negative for this 
individual.

Mrs. SHELBY, Mr. REILLY
Dispatcher Dispatcher
St. Marys PD Celina PD

JAMES GOETZ
Deputy
Auglaize County SO
Wapakoneta, Ohio

2



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSAFPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES

Memorandum
TO SAC, CLEVELAND (44-565) (P) date: 4/17/68

FROM SA JAMES 0. LANG

subject: MURKIN

On 4/11/68, Mr. ELMER FREMOTH, Delphos, Ohio, 
PD, adivsed SA LANG that a search of his records failed 
to disclose with the name GALT.

The 1968 telephone directory for Ddphos was 
reviewed with negative results and the most recent 
Delphos City Directory was reviewed also with negative 
results on 4/11/68.

On 4/12/68, Mr. ROBERT ROCELLE, Cashier, 
Commercial Bank, Delphos, Ohio, advised SA LANG advised 
that he had no one by the name of GALT in his files.

On 4/12/68, Mr. JAMES HEMKER, Peoples National 
Bank, Delphos, Ohio, advised SA LANG that he had no one 
with the name GALT in his files.

. Both of the above individuals reviewed the 
savings and time deposit accounts, closed and open, as 
well as the loan accounts with negative results.

JOL/klg

5010-108-01
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



FBI CLEVELAND

FBI PHILA

359PM URGENT 4-17-68 ECK

TO DIRECTOR 44-38861; MEMPHIS 44-1987 AND CLEVELAND 44-565

FROM PHILA 44-1368 (P) 2P

MURKIN

RE MEMPHIS TEL TO ATLANTA, ET AL, FOUR TEN LAST & CLEVELAND TEL 

TO PHILA FOUR TWELVE LAST, WHICH CONCERNED A REQUEST FOR INTERVIEW WITH 

LI NWOOD , nA PA GE_ WHO OCCUPIED ROOM THIRTYFOUR, REBEL HOTEL, MEMPHIS, 

SUBSEQUENT \o ITS OCCUPATION BY ERIC STARVO GALT,

RE PHILa\tELS TO DIRECTOR & MEMPHIS, FOUR TWELVE LAST & FOUR 

FIFTEEN LAST, WHICH CONTAINED INFO CONCERNING AN INTERVIEW WITH PAGE &

FURNISHED HIS ARMY SERIAL NUMBER.

REBUAIRTEL FOUR SIXTEEN LAST TO PHILA & MEMPHIS WHICH REFLECTED 

THAT LATENT PRINTS FROM ROOM THIRTYFOUR IN REBEL HOTEL IN MMEMPHIS, 

WERE NOT IDENTICAL WITH FINGERPRINTS OF LINWOOD NASH PAGE, ASM THREE 

ONE FOUR SIX THREE TWO SIX SIX.

REBUAIRTEL ADVISED THAT INASMUCH AS TWO LATENT PALM PRINTS OF 

VALUE WERE REPORTED ON LIFTS FROM THIS ROOM THAT MAJOR.CASE PRINTS OF 

PAGE WERE NEEDED FOR COMPARISON.

END PAGE ONE \ . / J



PH 44-1368

PAGE TWO

WHEN INTERVIEWED BY PHILA, PAGE ADVISED THAT HE LIVED AT ONE TWO 

EIGHT TWO ABBE, LORAINE, OHIO (SHEFFIELD VILLAGE), WITH UNLISTED TELE­

PHONE NINE THREE FOUR DASH SIX ONE THREE. SIX. PAGE’WORKS FOR THE 

FRUEHAUF TRUCKING COMPANY, AVON LAKE, OHIO. DISPATCHER WHO WOULD ALWAYS 

KNOW HIS WHEREABOUTS WAS WILLIAM WELLS. PAGE WAS TO RETURN TO WORK . 

FOUR SEVENTEEN INSTANT AT FRUEHAUF IN OHIO.

CLEVELAND SHOULD OBTAIN MAJOR CASE PRINTS OF PAGE AS SET FORTH 

IN REBUAIRTEL. 

END

MMS - ■

FBI CLEVELAND

P



April 16, w

Mr, DOJiALD K. KILLER, who resides at 2820 Banbury 
Road, Fairlawn Village., was interviewed at his place of 
e^loyment, Oakwood Country Club, Warrensville Center Road, 
Cleveland Heights3 Ohio, and furnished the following information!

He has been employed as a golf pro at Oakwood Country 
Club for the last four years during the golfing season* . Luring 
the Winter months he spends his time in Mihai, Florida; however, 
ha occasionally plays in golf tournaments throughout the United 
States, and this pest Winter participated in. the pebble Beach 
Tournament and the Louisiana open.

He advised that while in Miami he can be contacted 
through JAMIS STEPHENS, 5^50 SW 54th Terrace, Miami, Florida,

On the naming of April 2, 1968, he left Miam^^jjLvibg 
his 1966 white Mustang, bearing 1967 Ohio Regis tret Ion 
en route to Cleveland, Out of Miami, he traveled the Sunshine 
Turnpike to Interstate 95; he next took Route 41 through Atlanta 
to where it intersects with Route 411 near Marietta, Georgia. 
He followed this route to Knoxville, Tennessee, and then took 
Route 25W to Lexington, Kentucky, He then followed interstate 75 
out of Lexington, Kentucky, to Cincinnati, Ohio., where he picked Un 
Interstate 71- ' Me took Interstate 71 into Akron, Ohio, arriving 
in Akron at approximately 4s 30 * 5 too pm on Thursday, April 4, 
1963.

Upon arrival in Akron., he was. extremely tired and tock 
a nap for two or three hours, and when he awoke he turned on 
the radio and heard that Dr. MARTI?? LUTHER KIHG, JR. had been 
shot* ■•. ' ■ . . . ‘ ‘

MILLER stated he did not go through Memphis, Tennessee, 
and in fact has not bean in Memphis for sometime.

. The following physical description was obtained through 
interview and observation:

opK .^. V^ ____ Cleveland 44^5 ^ A
SA JOHN jP^EK Aid. ■

ny\ SA PAUL v,. iMLY^VJJJidm___________ _Date dictated^________ _

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions, of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
jtand its contents ore not Io be distributed outside your agency.



GV 44-565

Hane 
Race 
Sex 
Date of Birth 
Piece of Birth 
Height 
Weight 
Build 
Eyes 
Hair
Complexion 
Scars and Marits

Military Service

K. MILDER 
win tie “°“’,K^^ .
Kale /

Akron* Ohio/.

170 pounds /
Slender /
Extremely ®ale blue
Blond. - f ‘ .

... Ruddy 4
None visible
In U.S, least GuarO^ll/SG - 5/61, 

under Serial Iio.
Honorable dischargeTstlTl in 
active reserves.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date April 18, 1968

Mr. DONALD K. MILLER, who resides at 2820 Banbury 
Road, Fairlawn Village, was interviewed at his place of 
employment, Oakwood Country.Club, Warrensville Center Road, 
Cleveland Heights, Ohio, and furnished the following information:

He has been employed as a golf pro at Oakwood Country 
Club for the last four years during the golfing season. During 
the Winter months he spends his time in Miami, Florida; however, 
he occasionally plays in golf tournaments throughout the United 
States, and this past Winter participated in the Pebble Beach 
Tournament and the Louisiana Open. •

He advised that while in Miami he can be contacted 
through JAMES STEPHENS, '5450 SW 54th Terrace, Miami, Florida.

On the morning of April 2, 1968, he left Miami, driving 
his 1966 white Mustang, bearing 1967 Ohio Registration C1388Y, 
en route to Cleveland. Out of Miami, he traveled the Sunshine 
Turnpike to Interstate 95; he next took Route 41 through Atlanta 
to where it intersects with Route 411 near Marietta, Georgia. 
He followed this route to Knoxville, Tennessee, and then took 
Route 25W to Lexington, Kentucky. He then followed Interstate 75 
out of Lexington, Kentucky7 to Cincinnati, Ohio, where he picked up 
Interstate 71. He took Interstate 71 into Akron, Ohio, arriving 
in Akron at approximately 4:30 - 5:00 PM on Thursday, April 4, 
1968. ' ' '

Upon arrival in Akron, he was extremely tired and took 
a nap for two or three hours, and when he awoke he turned on 
the radio and heard that Dr. MARTIN LUTHER'KING, JR. had been 
sho t. ' ' . • . .... . ’

MILLER stated he did not go through Memphis, Tennessee, 
and in fact has not been in Memphis for sometime. .

The following physical description was obtained through 
interview and observation:

On

by

4/10/68^rKV"Cleveland Heights, Ohio

SA JOHN Jv “JUREY and
SA PAUL V. DALY^/JJJsdrm

File #
Cleveland 44-565

4/16/68
Date dictated___________ _

/j/

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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Name 
Race 
Sex 
Date of Birth 
Place of Birth 
Height 
Weight 
Build 
Eyes 
Hair 
Complexion 
Scars and Marks

Military Service

DONALD Ko MILLER
White
Male______________
L__________________ 1 p"
Akron* Ohio
6’1”
170 pounds
Slender
Extremely pale blue
Blond
Ruddy
None visible

In U.S. Coast Guar^^L^60'- 5/61, 
under Serial No.
Honorable discharg^^stKUL in 
active reserves.



FD-302 (Roy. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
1

Date April 16* 1963

Mise ASHES I ELL. ANGELO. 11800 EdgWster, home telephone1 
was" interviewed of ei^loyuent, Unio^i

Central Life Insurant?^ __;„ Jl : Company's 3101 Euclid Avenue , C level
Ohio, and furnished tl!^ fallowins information:

d

She is ciirmUy .rooMng with one 
female;, age 24, single, who is employed-as a trainee buy^r at  
Higbee’s in the infants* department* Miss HENIERSOH has/been a  
resident of Cleveland for approximately two years and is/originally 
from Ashtabula, Ohio, where her father is a stockbroker d her 
mother is an osteopathic physician. Miss HENDERSON for the 
past couple of years has been dating one DONALDS, MILLER, white 
male, age 29-30; 6* tall, 165 pounds,, blond hair, blue eyes,, 
ruddy complexion, who is employed from approximately April 
through Septamber as a golf pro at Oakwood-Country Club,; 
Warrensville Center Road, MILLER also drives a white 1966 
Mustang and has been in the Miami, Florida area for approximately 
ths last five months. He supposedly was en route to the Akron* 
Cleveland area sometime around April 4, 1968.

On April 6, 1968, Mise HENDERSON noticed an artistes 
conception of the individual who shot Er. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
In one of .the local newspapers.' Miss HENDERSON became very upset 
and stated that this picture closely resembles DONALS K. MILLER, 
and the article also mentioned that a white Mustang was supposedly 
seen leaving the area.

MILLER, whose wife died approximately three years ago 
unexpectedly, is supposedly in a depressed state of Mod over 
the death of his wife and at times Is very melancholy and 
irrational. Miss HENDERSON is "madly in love” With MILLER, 
however, MILLER apparently does not feel as strongly about the 
matter as Miss HENDERSON does, inasmuch as he left in approximately 
September or October of 1967, and has written very few, if any, 
letters to Miss HENDERSON.

Miss HENDERSON has attempted to contact MILLER - ■ 
In /Florida, the last time being on the evening of April 4. I96B.

■ 4/8/68 -V^lev eland, Ohio < Cleveland 44-565-/3 ^
iA—-------—-- -------- -—A_______File #____

sa jqhh jV'Wsy /to -.
Date dictated J_ 1

4/10/63

,. this document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions' of the FBI.’II is the. properly of fhe.FBI and is loaned to your agency 
^ ' ‘it.Qnd lh contents are nest lo^ outside your agency. -. . " ^ ’v ■ . S
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- at which time'she tailed Miami.'and was ■ informed fet. s»pn# thaf 
'MXM »g\en route-to -either-Clevel^^ QMoJ;-W^ .
'4is parents "reside.*- /■■ ■', s "■\.'''~ ’ . ;

. ‘ ? / ■Miss' DELL. ##W stated- ‘the artistes coheeptioh do©#. ■ . ■
reseablt -1©M:,and 'she..' felt obligated;'to-, have; this' matter 
reported-to tile W-for Wt it was: worth,* -She commented, that 
MILLER/alw at the" time- he left-Cleveland-,In Septembers -1967#.owned 
a 1966 white- Mustang »■. She stated-that in’.previous years -MILLER . 

’had stayed with.another golf‘-pro •while-at'Oakwood at the -Beaehmont
.•Sower# Apartments-off Chagrin Boulevard in' Beachwood j.phlos • 
®H®fs'-parents r$Mde'.in‘TO#1®^^ ©/suburb of .%rona W 
his. father ’s nam^ U H*; (middle- initial unknown)-' |#®* ’. Mi# 
parents'.- go to Florida each-.Fall and return-to‘their'.'home-- in Akron • 
someHm©’during'the’spring*:. -
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date APrU- 16> i?68

Miss AGNES DELL ANGELO, 11800 Edgewater, home telephone 
228-6571, was interviewed at her place of employment. Union 
Central Life Insurance Company, 3101 Euclid Avenue, Cleveland, 
Ohio, and furnished the following information:

She is currently rooming with one JOAN HENDERSON, white 
female, age 24, single, who is employed as a trainee buyer at 
Higbee’s in the' infants’ department. Miss HENDERSON has been a 
resident of Cleveland for approximately two years and is originally 
from Ashtabula, Ohio, where her father is a stockbroker and her 
mother is an osteopathic physician. Miss HENDERSON for the 
past couple of years has been dating one DONALD K„ MILLER, white 
male, age 29-30, 6’ tall, 165 pounds, blond hair, blue eyes, 
ruddy complexion, who is employed from approximately April 
through September as a golf pro at Oakwood Country Club, 
Warrensville Center Road. MILLER also drives a white 1966 
Mustang and has been in the Miami, Florida area for approximately 
the last five months. He supposedly was en route to the Akron- 
Cleveland area sometime around April 4, 1968. .

On April 6, 1968, Miss HENDERSON noticed an artist’s 
conception of the individual who shot Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
in one of the local newspapers. Miss HENDERSON became.very upset 
and stated that this picture closely resembles DONALD K. MILLER, 
and the article also mentioned that a white Mustang was supposedly 
seen leaving the area. .

MILLER, whose wife died approximately three years ago 
unexpectedly, is supposedly in a depressed state of mind over 
the death of his wife and at times is very melancholy and 
irrational. Miss HENDERSON is "madly in love" with MILLER, 
however, MILLER apparently does not feel as strongly abbut the 
matter as Miss HENDERSON does, inasmuch as he left in approximately 
September or October of 1967, and has written very few, if any, 
letters to Miss HENDERSON.

Miss HENDERSON has attempted to contact MILLER 
in Florida, the last time being on the evening of April 4, 1968,

„ 4/8/68 . z Cleveland, Ohio ... Cleveland 44-565-/^5

SA JOHN jUWREY /drm 4/10/68
by ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------Date dictated-----------------------------------
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency, it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. •
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at which time she called Miami and was informed by someone that 
MILLER was en route to either Cleveland or Akron, Ohio, where 
his parents reside,

. Miss DELL MGELO stated the artist’s conception does 
resemble MILLER and she felt obligated to have this matter 
reported to the FBI for what it was worth. She commented that 
MILLER also at the time he.left Cleveland.in September, 1967, owned 
a 1966 white Mustang. She-stated that in. previous years MILLER 
had stayed with another golf pro while at Oakwood at the Beachmont 
Towers .Apartments off Chagrin Boulevard in Beachwood, Ohio.' 
MILLER’S parents reside in. Fairlawn, Ohio, a suburb of Akron, and 
his father’s name is W. (middle initial unknown) MILLER. His ' 
parents go to Florida each Fall and return to their home in Akron 
sometime during the Spring. ;
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date .ApriJ^J^

. Sergeant VICTOR KOVACIC, Scientific Identification Unit
(SIU), Cleveland Police Department., advised that the Cleveland 
Police Department maintains a laundry mark file which is at the 
present.time not completely up to date. He stated that the 
department started this file some time ago and tries to keep it 
up to date, but this is difficulty> He stated that they send a 
simple preliminary form to the various police districts and then 
the zone cars take these forms to the various laundries*. The . 
laundries in turn cooperate by filling out the forms and then send 
them back to the Police Department* '

He stated that experience had shown that some of the 
laundries are more diligent then others in answering these ,, 
inquiries* He caused a search to be made of his files and located 
only one similar tag and coding to compare with a questioned item*

He stated that this was?a thermosealing process tag, 
pink in color, 3/8" wide, 1" long and having the coding 2 B 11. 
He indicated that this code did not reflect a dash between the 
B and the 11. .This coding is that used by the Moreland Cleaners 
at 12110 Woodlawn^.A  venue, Cleveland, Ohio, but is a laundry mark*

He stated that he did not know specifically at that 
time.how many companies in the Cleveland area use a Thermo 
seal marking system.

4/10/68 Cleveland, Ohio
On ------------------------- at ------------ ,------------------ .—

________ File # Cleveland ^-^-/J^

SA FRANK A'*’ SASS, JR.sJev 4/10/68
by  _______ __________ _——---------------------------------------------Date dictated---------------------------------
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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UNITED STATES 4ENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, CLEVELAND (44-565) date:

ATTENTION: SA MARTIN P. MC CANN

4/16/68 

JR.

FROM SA JOHN J. JUREY

subject: MURKIN

Re memorandum of Night Clerk GARY D. SHINN, 4/11/68.

Referenced memorandum advised tlat a possible
suspect in captioned matter is one BIJD ^URE, who is 
employed in Department 4630, Ford l®®®^ Brookpark
Road.

Mrs. JUNE HEINRICH, Hourly Personnel, Ford Motor 
Company, Brookpark Road, advised on April 15, 1968, her records 
reflect the only individual named MC CLURE who is employed 
in Department 4630 is one QUINTON R. MC CLURE. Mrs. HEINRICH 
contacted the Attendance Section and advised that MC CLURE 
worked the 7:30 AM - 3:30 PM shift on Thursday, April 4, 1968. 
He was on vacation on April 5, 1968 and April 8, 1968, with 
April 6 and 7, 1968, being the weekend, and he is normally 
off on Saturdays and Sundays.

Mrs. HEINRICH advised her record reflect the 
following description for MC CLURE:

Name 
Race 
Sex 
Date of Birth 
Height 
Weight 
Address

Employment/

% Social Security No.

5010-106-01

JJJ/drm 
(2)zi

ary Service

QUINTON

5’11“ V
156 pounds j
3186 Grafton Bro 
Brunswick, Ohio

1 
Male,

Ford Moto/ Company, as 
Industri Tow Tractor Driver,
since 1,073/51

In U

PH

Pll

. Army, 10/11/41 - 10/28/44 
medical discharge due to asthma,
supposedly receives VA p
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Transmit the following in

Via_____TELETYPE

■FBI | ■

Date: 4/16/68 ’

PLAINTEXT_____________________________ |

('type in plaintext or code)

URGENT_____________________ ____------- 1 
(Priority) 

-------.-------- -______________________ J___ _______
TO: DIRECTOR (U-3^^)

FROM: CLEVELAND (44-565) 

ATTENTION: IDENT. DIV., LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION.

MURKIN

RE MEMPHIS TEL, APRIL TWELVE, SIXTYEIGHT.

EMPLOYEES COMPENSATION

RETEL ADVISED COMPENSATION CLAIMS UNDER LONGSHOREMEN 

AND HARBOR WORKERS ACT FOR STATE OF TENNESSEE LOCATED BUREAU 

OF EMPLOYEES COMPENSATION, U.S. LABOR DEPT., CLEVELAND, AND 

REQUESTED CHECK UNDER NAME GALT, VERNON, WILLARD AND LOWMEYER.

JOHN TRAYNOR, DEPUTY COMMISSIONER, BEC, US. DEPT. OF LABOR, 

CLEVELAND, ADVISED NO RECORD OF ANY CLAIMS UNDER ABOVE NAMES 

UNDER LONGSHOREMEN AND HARBOR WORKERS ACT. HIS FILES DO 

REFLECT IN APRIL, NINETEEN, SIXTYTHREE, ONE JOHN W. WILLARD, 

U.S. POSTAL EMPLOYEE, FILED CLAIM UNDER FEDERAL EMPLOYEES 

COMPENSATION ACT, CLAIMING BACK INJURY. WILLARD AS OF 

APRIL, NINETEEN SIXTYTHREE, EMPLOYED BY U.S. POST OFFICE, 

DOWAGIAC, MICH., AS SUBSTITUTE CLERK CARRIER, WHITE, MALE, 

RESIDED SEVEN ONE TWO EAST PRAIRIE RONDE STREET, DOWAGIAC, 

END PAGE ONE Searched_____ A—



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date:

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via

_CV_44.-.565.
(Priority)

PAGE TWO

HAD BEEN EMPLOYEE OF POST OFFICE SINCE APPROX. MARCH, NINETEEN

SIXTYTWO* AGE FORTYSIX AT PRESENT AND SERVED IN US ARMY

JAN. NINETEEN, FORTYTWO, TO DEC. EIGHT, FORTYFIVE

LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION REQUESTED TO COMPARE GOVERNMENT

EMPLOYEE PRINTS AND/OR ARMY PRINTS OF WILLARD WITH LATENTS IN

CAPTIONED MATTER

AIR MAIL COPY TO MEMPHIS

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

END

MW

Approved: ---------------------------------- --------- Sent M Per 
Special Agent in Charge



4/16/68

AIRTEL

TO: SAC, Cincinnati

FROM: SA^ Cleveland (44-565)

MURKIN

RdButel, 4A4/68.

BOB and RUTH TINNERMAN, ?O5 S. Jay St*, West Milton, 
Ohio, are dancing instructor# and apparently maintain records 
of students* Among other places they have instructed is the 
American legion Hall in New Bremen, Ohio*

LEAPS

CINCINNATI

At West Milton, Ohio

Will contact BOB or RUTH TIHNERMAN, in accordance 
with referenced Bureau tel as to possible participation by 
subject*




